MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

CHAP. 352

PUBLIC, 1947

other agent of the commissioner issuing such license. The commissioner is authorized to provide for such suitable tags as he may deem necessary to mark such deer.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 351

AN ACT Providing for Reciprocal Agreements Relating to Public Assistance Recipients.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 12, repealed and replaced. Section 12 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'Sec. 12. Transfer of paupers and public assistance recipients between states. The department shall have authority to enter into reciprocal agreements with corresponding agencies of other states, and to arrange with their local or county boards for the acceptance, transfer and support of persons going from one state to another and becoming public charges and to continue payments of old age assistance, aid to the blind, aid to dependent children and world war assistance until eligibility to receive assistance under a similar program has been established in the other state and the first payment from the other state has been received by such recipient; provided that such reciprocal agreements shall in no way commit the state to support persons who are not, in the opinion of the department, entitled to support under the laws of this state.'

Effective August 13, 1947

Chapter 352

AN ACT Relating to Fees for Registration of Motor Trucks and Basis Therefor.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 19, § 15, sub-§ VI, amended. The 1st paragraph of subsection VI of section 15 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'In computations under the provisions of this section minor fractions of horse-power and weight shall carry the lower rating, and major fractions shall carry the next higher rating.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 19, § 15, sub-§ VI, amended. The 5th paragraph of subsection VI of section 15 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'In computation of fees for a combination of truck tractor and semi-trailer, the vehicle to be registered for earrying capacity gross weight shall be the truck tractor which shall take the same rating as a truck of similar eapacity gross weight; provided, however, that no motor vehicle of either a single unit or combined unit shall be operated on the highway with a load that exceeds \$\dip 0.000\$ pounds, gross weight of vehicle and load.'

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 19, § 18, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 18 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

With each application for registration of a motor truck, shall be deposited paid an annual registration fee graduated as follows when equipped with pneumatic tires:

•	
For such vehicles having a rated carrying capacity of 1,000 pounds	
er less	\$10
Over ±,000 pounds and not over ± ton	15
Over + ten and not over 2 tens	20
Over 2 tens and not over 21/2 tens	30
Over 21/2 tons and not over 3 tons	35
Over 3 tons and not over 4 tons	80
Over # tens and not over 5 tens	100
Over 5 tons and not over 6 tons	125
Over 6 tens and not over 7 tens	150
Over 7 tons and not over 8 tons	175
Over 8 tons and not over 9 tons	200
Over 9 tons and not over 10 tons	225
Over 10 tons and not over 11 tons	250
Over 11 tons and not over 12 tons	275
Over 12 tons	300
From o pounds gross weight to 6,000 pounds gross weight	\$15
From 6,001 pounds gross weight to 9,000 pounds gross weight	20
From 9,001 pounds gross weight to 11,000 pounds gross weight	35
From 11,001 pounds gross weight to 14,000 pounds gross weight	6о
From 14,001 pounds gross weight to 16,000 pounds gross weight	80
From 16,001 pounds gross weight to 18,000 pounds gross weight	100
From 18,001 pounds gross weight to 20,000 pounds gross weight	125
From 20,001 pounds gross weight to 23,000 pounds gross weight	150
From 23,001 pounds gross weight to 26,000 pounds gross weight	175
From 26,001 pounds gross weight to 29,000 pounds gross weight	200
From 29,001 pounds gross weight to 32,000 pounds gross weight	225

PUBLIC, 1947

CHAP. 353

From 32,001 pounds gross weight to 35,000 pounds gross weight 250
From 35,001 pounds gross weight to 38,000 pounds gross weight 275
From 38,001 pounds gross weight to 42,000 pounds gross weight 300
From 42,001 pounds gross weight to 46,000 pounds gross weight 325
From 46,001 pounds gross weight to 50,000 pounds gross weight 350.

- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 19, § 18, amended. The last sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 18 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 5. R. S., c. 19, § 18-A, additional. Chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 18-A, to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 18-A. "Gross weight" defined. "Gross weight" as used in sections 15, 18 and 27 shall mean the actual empty weight in pounds of the vehicle to be registered plus the maximum weight of the load to be carried by such vehicle.'
- Sec. 6. R. S., c. 19, § 27, amended. The 1st paragraph of section 27 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'No person shall operate, or cause to be operated, any truck, tractor, trailer, or combination of truck tractor and semi-trailer, with a load that is more than 20% 10% above that specified in the registration certificate for such vehicle for trucks of capacity gross weight of not over \(\pm\) tons 15,000 pounds and 5% for trucks of gross weight of over 15,000 pounds; 10% for trucks of capacity of over 6 tons; and 5% for trucks of capacity of over 6 tons.'

Sec. 7. Effective date. The provisions of this act shall become effective on January 1, 1948.

Effective January 1, 1948

Chapter 353

AN ACT Relating to Aid to the Blind.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 22, § 284, amended. Section 284 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 284. Granting of aid. Upon the completion of the investigation, the department shall decide whether or not the applicant is eligible for aid under the provisions of sections 275 to 293, inclusive, and determine the amount of such aid if any is allowed, and the date on which it shall begin.